five years and fine not exceeding 

50,000 Birr. 

q) Failure to maintain the quality and 

safety of the commodity for which an 

international veterinary certificate has 

been issued is punishable up on 

simple imprisonment not more than 

three years  and a fine of up to 25,000 

Birr (Twenty-Five Thousand Birr). 

r) Without the authorization of an animal 

health professional, posses commedity 

that have been subjected to sanitary 

measures, or opens, or breaks the seal 

of a container, shall be punishable by 

simple imprisonment for a period not